

Joginder Singh vs. Nipun Jindal & another

COPC No.1395 of 2025

03.03.2026

Present: Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Virender S. Kanwar, Advocate, for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the respondents, states that order dated 27.08.2025, passed by this Court stands duly complied with. However, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that aforesaid order has been partly complied with as interest has been given only @7.1% instead of @9%.

Confronted with this, learned counsel for the respondents, prays for and is granted two weeks' time to take instructions in the matter.

As prayed, list on 18.03.2026.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

March 03, 2026
(reena)